under IFRS by making an explicit and unreserved statement in those financial statements of
compliance with IFRS. The Company will make this statement when it issues its October 31, 2012
annual financial statements. For the current interim period, the Company has only complied with the
requirements of IAS 34.

IFRS 1 also requires that comparative financial information be provided. As a result, the first date at
which the Company has applied IFRS was November 1, 2010. IFRS requires first-time adopters to
retrospectively apply all IFRS’s that will be in effect at its October 31, 2012 reporting date.
However, it also provides for certain optional exemptions and certain mandatory exceptions for first-
time adopters. The Company has applied certain of these exemptions to its opening Statements of
Financial Position dated November 1, 2010, as described below.

A reconciliation of the impact of the transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS on the Company’s
financial position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables.

SILVER SPRUCE RESOURCES INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three and six months ended April 30, 2012 and 2011
(Unaudited)

Page 20 of 23

17 TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of assets, liabilities and shareholder’s equity as at April 30, 2011:

Notes
Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
IFRS

transition IFRS
$ $ $

ASSETS
Current

Cash 2,140,675   -   2,140,675
HST and other receivables 100,249   -   100,249
Refundable staking deposits 96,000   -   96,000
Prepaid expenses 27,317   -   27,317

2,364,241   -   2,364,241
Mineral properties 3,586,379   -   3,586,379
Property and equipment 94,339   -   94,339
Mexican VAT receivable 183,279   -   183,279
Non-current refundable staking deposits 20,526   -   20,526
Investments 6,287   -   6,287

6,255,051   -   6,255,051

LIABILITIES
Current

Trade payables and accrued liabilities 226,583   -   226,583
Current portion of long-term debt 1,494   -   1,494

228,077   -   228,077

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Share capital b 24,069,742   2,254,175   26,323,917
Warrants 878,542   -   878,542
Contributed surplus 6,847,140   25,277   6,872,417
Deficit a (25,768,450)   (2,279,452)  (28,047,902)

6,026,974   -   6,026,974
6,255,051   -   6,255,051

Three months ended April 30, 2011

SILVER SPRUCE RESOURCES INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three and six months ended April 30, 2012 and 2011
(Unaudited)

Page 21 of 23

17. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss):

Canadian GAAP

Effect of
IFRS

transition IFRS
$ $ $

Revenue
Other income -   -   -

-   -   -

Expenses
Impairment of mineral properties 2,893   -   2,893
Stock-based compensation 6,115   -   6,115
Office and general 39,060   -   39,060
Accounting, audit and legal 67,488   -   67,488
Wages and benefits 35,332   -   35,332
Consulting fees 43,725   -   43,725
Corporate relations 67,551   25,277   92,828
Foreign exchange loss 520   -   520
Unrealized loss in market value of investments 3,963   -   3,963
Travel 6,745   -   6,745
Amortization 7,122   -   7,122
Listing and filing fees 19,874   -   19,874

300,388   25,277   325,665

Loss before income taxes (300,388)   (25,277)   (325,665)
Income taxes 5,668   -   5,668

Net and comprehensive loss for the period (306,056)   (25,277)   (331,333)

Deficit, beginning of period 25,462,394   (2,254,175)   27,716,569

Deficit, end of period (25,768,450)   (2,279,452)   (28,047,902)

Net loss per share - basic and diluted 0.00 0.00 0.00

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding - basic and diluted 106,146,204   -   106,146,204

Three months ended April 30, 2011

SILVER SPRUCE RESOURCES INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three and six months ended April 30, 2012 and 2011
(Unaudited)

Page 22 of 23

17. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss):

Notes
Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
IFRS

transition IFRS
$ $ $

Revenue
Other income -   -   -

-   -   -

Expenses
Abandonment of mineral properties 7,020   -   7,020
Impairment of mineral properties 5,654   -   5,654
Stock-based compensation 408,139   -   408,139
Office and general 99,599   -   99,599
Accounting, audit and legal 106,304   -   106,304
Wages and benefits 69,843   -   69,843
Consulting fees 105,291   -   105,291
Corporate relations a 74,725   25,277   100,002
Impariment of loan 10,459   -   10,459
Foreign exchange loss 389   -   389
Unrealized loss in market value of investments 3,726   -   3,726
Travel 19,805   -   19,805
Amortization 14,600   -   14,600
Listing and filing fees 24,193   -   24,193

949,747   25,277   975,024

Loss before income taxes a (949,747)   (25,277)   975,024
Income taxes (recovery) b (626,332)   632,000   5,668

Net and comprehensive loss for the period (323,415)   (657,277)   (980,692)

Deficit, beginning of period b 25,445,035   1,622,175   27,067,210

Deficit, end of period (25,768,450)  (2,279,452)   (28,047,902)

Net loss per share - basic and diluted 0.00 0.00 0.00

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding - basic and diluted 98,032,373   -   98,032,373

Six months ended April 30, 2011

SILVER SPRUCE RESOURCES INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three and six months ended April 30, 2012 and 2011
(Unaudited)

Page 23 of 23

17. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

a) Share-based payments

IFRS 2 requires awards to non-employees to be measured based on the fair value of the goods
and services received, except in the “rare cases” where this cannot be measured, when the fair